_h_
HALTON Audit and Governance Board

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Wednesday, 24 November 2021 at 6.30
p.-m.

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

ws (.

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Rob Polhill (Chair) Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Eddie Jones Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin Labour
Councillor John Stockton Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour
Councillor Louise Whitley Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 23 March 2022



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |

Item No.

1.

2,

MINUTES
DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE 2021/22
PROCUREMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES
EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

INFORMING THE EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT

SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

PART I
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Page No.

1-4

53 - 55
56 -74

75-98

99 - 215

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 29 September
2021 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

AGB9

AGB10

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), J. Bradshaw,
E. Cargill, Jones, McDermott, Philbin, J. Stockton and Wallace

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Whitley
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: E. Dawson, . Leivesley, M. Murphy and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: Michael Green (Grant Thornton)

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 were
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

STANDARDS MATTERS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
considered the arrangements for dealing with Standards
matters following the decision of the Council on 14 July 2021
that this Board would assume the work of the former
Standards Committee and that its terms of reference be
amended as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

In addition, the Board also noted the future
arrangements for the Hearings Panel, which considered the
outcome of formal investigations into complaints that
Member or Parish Councillors may have broken the Code of
Conduct. The Panel was to be retained on the same basis
as the arrangements approved by Council and would now sit
beneath the Board, with the 3 Members appointed ad hoc
and as necessary from the membership of the Board. It was
suggested that training could be given to Panel Members on
the day of any necessary hearing.

RESOLVED: That Members approve the



AGB11

AGB12

Page 2

arrangements as set out in the report for dealing with
Standards matters following the decision of Council on 14
July 2021 that this Board assume the responsibilities of the
former Standards Committee.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE
2021/22

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the bi-
annual update of the Corporate Risk Register for 2021/22.

The Board was advised that the Council recognised
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks
as a key component of good corporate governance. At
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to
be reviewed and updated annually, in line with Directorate
Business Plans. Progress was then reported to
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards.

It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and
stakeholders. The risks had been re-prioritised so that
people, (the community and staff), took priority. These were
set out in the report.

RESOLVED: That
1) the progress of actions be noted; and

2) the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and
the adequacy of the associated risk management
arrangements be noted.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2020/21 YEAR-END

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which set
out the 2020/21 year-end Audit Plan, presented by Grant
Thornton UK LLP.

The Board was advised that the External Audit Plan
was attached to the report and set out details of Grant
Thornton’s strategy and plan to deliver the 2020/21 audit of
the Council’s financial statements. It also provided details of
their approach to the value for money conclusion.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the External Audit




AGB13

AGB14

Page 3

Plan for 2020/21 year-end be noted.

EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE 2020/21 ACCOUNTS (VERBAL
UPDATE)

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which
provided an update from the external auditors regarding:

e Progress made in delivering their responsibilities as
the Council’s external auditors; and

e A summary of emerging national issues and
developments that could be relevant to the work of
the Board.

Michael Green, from external auditors Grant
Thornton, attended the meeting to present the report and
then dealt with Members’ questions.

It was anticipated that the external audit of accounts
would be completed by January 2022.

RESOLVED: That the verbal update by the Council’s
external auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP be received.

SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be
excluded from the meeting of the Board during
consideration of the following items of business in
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely
that, in view of the nature of the business to be
considered, exempt information would be disclosed,
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were
applicable and whether, when applying the public
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the




Page 4

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information,
members of the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item of
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that,
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

AGB15 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Divisional
Manager — Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance,
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last
progress report to the Board on 7 July 2021. It also
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

Members were referred to appendix one, which listed
all the planned work for the year and the anticipated dates
that each audit would be reported to the Board. It was noted
that the planning and completion of work was subject to
change, but this represented the best estimates at the
current time.

Further to the last update in July, Members were
advised that most of the work on the 2020/21 Audit Plan was
now complete. The remaining audit work from 2020/21 was
in progress and nearing completion.

Appended to the report were copies of the finalised
13 audit reports since the last progress report to the Board
in July. The report summarised the opinions from the audits
covered in this progress report.

Arising from the discussion, the Board expressed
concern at the outcome of the audit report on Local Authority
Day Care Provision. A report on this audit report would be
presented to a future meeting of the Executive Board.

RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Progress Report
and comments made be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.



Page 5 Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO: Audit Governance Board
DATE: 24 November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director,
Enterprise Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Corporate Risk Register Biannual Update
2021/22

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the biannual update of the Corporate Risk Register for

2021/22.
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) the progress of actions is noted; and

2) the Board reviews the robustness of the Corporate Risk
Register and the adequacy of the associated risk
management arrangements.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The report contains a progress commentary on the corporate risks
for this year.

3.2 The Council recognises that it has a responsibility to manage both
internal and external risks as a key component of good corporate
governance.

3.3 Risk is defined as being the threat that an event or action will

adversely affect an organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives
and to successfully execute its strategies. Risk Management is
defined as the process by which risks are identified, evaluated and
controlled.

3.4 At Directorate level arrangements are in place for the high-risk
mitigation measures on the half yearly monitoring reports to be
reviewed and updated at mid-year in line with Directorate Business
Plans. Progress on these is reported to Management Team and
Policy and Performance Boards.



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Page 6

Together with consultation with internal stakeholders, half yearly
monitoring reports are central to any reviews and updates of the
Corporate Risk Register. This ensures that the council maximises its
opportunities whilst minimising and controlling the associated risks
in delivering the council’s vision and services for Halton.

The Risk Control Measures have been reviewed and updated in line
with current changes within the Authority and as proposed by
managers and internal stakeholders.

The risks have been grouped in order and the scores relate to
‘Unmitigated Risk Scores’ and then to ‘Mitigated Risk Scores’. As a
result once the mitigation measures have been implemented, it
reduces the scores and highlights the remaining ‘Residual Risk
Scores’.

In particular the risks have been reprioritised so that people, i.e. the
community
[...]
elihood; or
2. Reducing the impact; or
3. Changing the consequences of the risks by,

Avoidance
Reduction
Retention
Transference; or

4. Devising Contingencies, i.e. Business Continuity Planning

The risks are scored again to establish the effects the measures have once implemented on reducing the risks and identify a score rating for residual risks.

45|Page

CP-REP-FRM-92.10.1 Strategic Risk Register
Hardcopies of this document are considered uncontrolled please refer to the Council website or intranet for latest version.

2S abed



Page 53 Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board
DATE: 24 November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services
SUBJECT: Procurement of External Audit Services
WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The contract for the provision of the Council’s external audit services expires on
31st March 2023. This report outlines options available regarding the
procurement process and proposes that Council be asked to approve the
recommended option.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Council be recommended to approve opting-in
to the sector-led procurement by Public Sector Audit Appointments, for
the provision of external audit services for the five years commencing 1
April 2023.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 abolished the Audit Commission
and external audit contracts for councils were thereafter procured from private
sector providers.

3.2 In 2016 the Council joined a sector-led procurement of external auditors to be
undertaken by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). PSAA is an
independent, not-for-profit company limited by guarantee, established by the
Local Government Association to procure and manage external audit contracts
on behalf of councils.

3.3 Over 98% of councils nationally joined the PSAA arrangement. Following the
procurement exercise Grant Thornton UK LLP were appointed as the Council’s
external auditors for five years until 315t March 2023.

3.4 The procurement of external audit services is a lengthy process and it is
therefore necessary to now begin the procurement process, to secure these
services from 15t April 2023 onwards.



Page 54

3.5 The Secretary of State has confirmed that PSAA can once again undertake the
role of procuring external audit services on behalf of councils on a national
basis.

3.6 The options available to the Council are as follows;
(i) To opt-in to the national procurement arrangements to be led by PSAA.
(i) To undertake the procurement of external audit services alone.

(iif) To undertake the procurement of external audit services with other
councils on a regional or other basis.

3.7 Options (ii) and (iii) would require considerable resources on the part of the
Council, to undertake the procurement process, evaluate the tender bids and
subsequently manage and monitor the contract over the five year period. It
would also be necessary to establish an Auditor Panel with an independent
Chair, to oversee the procurement process.

3.8 ltis considered unlikely that options (ii) and (iii) would deliver a more cost
effective outcome for the Council, as providers will benefit from significant
economies of scale under the national arrangement.

3.9 PSAA successfully procured and managed the current external audit contracts
for over 98% of councils, including Halton. They have the technical audit and
procurement expertise required and have a significant track record in this
respect. It is anticipated that PSAA will build upon their experience of the
current contracts, to continue to develop external audit services which are
appropriate to councils’ needs.

3.10 For these reasons it is proposed that the Council once again opts-in to the
national procurement arrangements to be operated by PSAA.

3.11 Regulations require that the decision to opt-in to the PSAA procurement must
be approved by Council. The final deadline for opting-in to the PSAA
arrangement is 11 March 2022.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 PSAA will consult councils annually on the external audit scale fees it is
proposed to adopt for external audit contracts.



6.0
6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

7.0
7.1

8.0
8.1

9.0

Page 55

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
Children & Young People in Halton

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton

A Healthy Halton

A Safer Halton

Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no direct implications for the Council’s priorities.

RISK ANALYSIS

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires relevant authorities such
as the Council, to appoint a local external auditor to audit its accounts for a
financial year not later than 31 December in the preceding year. The proposal
would secure continued external audit services for the Council for five years
from 1 April 2023.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None identified.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer
Local Audit & Audit, Procurement & Merv Murphy
Accountability Act Operational Finance

2014 Division, Halton

Stadium, Widnes



Page 56 Agenda Item 5

REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Board
DATE: 24 November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — Enterprise, Community & Resources

PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services
SUBJECT: External Audit Update
WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP will provide the Board
with a progress update regarding the audit of the 2020/21 year-end accounts
and also wider audit matters, as set out in the Appendix.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the progress update by the Council’s external
auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP, be received.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council’s external auditor Grant Thornton UK LLP is currently undertaking
the audit of the Council’'s 2020/21 year-end accounts. The report presented in
the Appendix provides the Board with an update on progress with the audit.

3.2 The Appendix also provides a summary of emerging national issues which may
be of relevance to the Council and a number of “challenge questions” in respect
of these emerging issues which the Board may wish to consider.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES



6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

7.0
7.1

8.0
8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 57

Children & Young People in Halton
Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
A Healthy Halton

A Safer Halton

Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no direct implications for the Council’s priorities.

RISK ANALYSIS

The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the 2020/21 Statement of
Accounts is certified by the External Auditor and published by 30 September
2021. As the audit was not completed by this date, the Council has published a
notice giving the reasons for the delay.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None identified.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are none under the meaning of the Act.



° Grant Thornton

Halton Borough Council
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Year Ended 31 March 2021
12 November 2021




Commercial in confidence

Contents

Section Poge The contents of this report relate only to the
matters which have come to our attention,

Introduction 3 which we believe need to be reported to you
as part of our audit planning process. It is

Audit Deliverables 4 not a comprehensive record of all the

relevant matters, which may be subject to
5 change, and in particular we cannot be held

responsible to you for reporting all of the

risks which may affect the Council or all
Sector Updote 6 weaknesses in your internal controls. This
report has been prepared solely for your
benefit and should not be quoted in whole or
in part without our prior written consent. We
do not accept any responsibility for any loss
occasioned to any third party acting, or
refraining from acting on the basis of the
content of this report, as this report was not
prepared for, nor intended for, any other
purpose.

Progress at November 2021

6G abed

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability
partnership registered in England and Wales:
No.OC307742. Registered office: 30 Finsbury
Square, London, EC2A 1AG. A list of members is
available from our registered office. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated
by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant
Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant
Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the
member firms are not a worldwide partnership.
Services are delivered by the member firms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of,
and do not obligate, one another and are not
liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.



Introduction

Your key Grant Thornton
team members are:

Michael Green
Director
T 0161953 6382

E michel.green@uk.gt.com

Stephen Nixon
Senior Audit Manager
T 0161234 6362

E stephen.r.nixon@uk.gt.com

Andrew McNeil
Assistant Manager
T 0161234 6366

E andrew.mcneil@uk.gt.com

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Commercial in confidence

This paper provides the Audit and Governance Board with a report on
progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.

The paper also includes:

* o summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as
a local authority; and

* includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the
Board may wish to consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal
questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit and Governance Board can find further useful material on our website,
where we have a section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download
copies of our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with
Grant Thorn
[...]
gents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



Page 75 Agenda Item 6

REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 24 November 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director — Enterprise, Community & Resources
PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services

SUBJECT: Informing the External Audit Risk Assessment
WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the draft response to the annual letter from Grant Thornton, the
Council’s external auditors, regarding their year-end audit of accounts work.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the draft responses shown in the Appendix be
provided to the Council’s external auditors.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 International Auditing Standards require the Council’s external auditors, Grant
Thornton, to seek an understanding of how those charged with governance
within the Council (ie. the Audit and Governance Board) gain assurance
regarding management processes and arrangements, in the context of the
year-end audit of accounts.

3.2 The Appendix presents draft responses to a number of questions contained in a
letter from Grant Thornton, which it is proposed to provide to assist with the
year-end audit of accounts.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS
4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
5.1 None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

6.3 A Healthy Halton



6.4
6.5

7.0
7.1

8.0
8.1

9.0

9.1

Page 76

A Safer Halton
Halton’s Urban Renewal

There are no implications for any of the Council’s priorities listed above.

RISK ANALYSIS

The responses to the questions in the Appendix set out the arrangements that
the Council has in place to manage the risk of fraud and to ensure that the
Council complies with relevant laws and regulations.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.



Page 77

Informing
[...]
icted



Page 164

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 169

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 174

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 181

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 187

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 192

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 204

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 Corporate Risk Register Biannual Update 2021/22
	Corporate Risk Register 2021 2022 Sept Review.docx

	4 Procurement of External Audit Services
	5 External Audit Update
	Halton Council Audit Progress Report Nov 2021

	6 Informing the External Audit Risk Assessment
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	App01 - 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan - Summary of Progress.pdf
	App02 - Emergency Payments.pdf
	App03 - Solar Farm.pdf
	App04 - Halton Lea Grant Claim 2021-22 Q2.pdf
	App05 -  Local Growth Fund SJB Final Grant Claim 2021.22.pdf
	App06 - Gorsewood Primary School.pdf
	App07 - Hallwood Park Primary School and Nursery.pdf
	App08 - Stock Modelling Grant Claim.pdf
	App09 - Moorfield Primary School.pdf
	App10 - Home to school transport additional funding.pdf
	App11 - Disabled Facilities Grant Claim 2020-21.pdf
	App12 - Covid Local Support Grant Extension.pdf
	App13 - ICRTF Q2 21-22.pdf
	App14 - Astmoor Regeneration Grant Claim.pdf
	App15 - Halton Borough of Culture 2021

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Audit and Governance Board held on Wednesday, 24 November 
2021 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn.

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill, Jones, 
McDermott, Philbin, Wall and Wallace 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Bradshaw and Whitley

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: S. Nixon – Grant Thornton

Action
BEB16 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 
2021 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

BEB17 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE 
2021/22

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the bi-
annual update of the Corporate Risk Register for 2021/22.

The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high 
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be reviewed and updated at mid-year, in line with 
Directorate Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards.

It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and 
stakeholders. The risks had been re-prioritised so that 
people, (the community and staff), took priority. These were 
set out in the report.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED: That

1. the progress of actions be noted; and

2. the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and 
the adequacy of the associated risk management 
arrangements be noted.

BEB18 PROCUREMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES

The Board was advised that the contract for the 
provision of the Council’s external audit services would 
expire on 31 March 2023. In 2016 the Council joined a 
sector-led procurement of external auditors to be undertaken 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). Over 98% of 
councils nationally joined the PSAA arrangement. Following 
the procurement exercise Grant Thornton UK LLP were 
appointed as the Council’s external auditors for five years 
until 31 March 2023.

It was noted that the procurement of external audit 
services was a lengthy process and it was therefore 
necessary to begin the procurement process to secure these 
services from 1 April 2023 onwards.

The report outlined the following options which were 
available to the Council as follows:

i. To opt-in to the national procurement 
arrangements to be led by PSAA;

ii. To undertake the procurement of external audit 
services alone; and

iii. To undertake the procurement of external audit 
services with other councils on a regional or 
other basis.

The Board was advised that options (ii) and (iii) would 
require considerable resources on the part of the Council, to 
undertake the procurement process, evaluate the tender 
bids and subsequently manage and monitor the contract 
over the five year period. It would also be necessary to 
establish an Auditor Panel with an independent Chair, to 
oversee the procurement process. It was also considered 
unlikely that options (ii) and (iii) would deliver a more cost 
effective outcome for the Council, as providers would benefit 
from significant economies of scale under the national 
arrangement.

For these reasons it was proposed that the Council 
once again opt-in to the national procurement arrangements 



to be operated by PSAA. The decision to opt-in must be 
approved by Council with the final deadline for opting-in 11 
March 2022.

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to 
approve opting-in to the sector-led procurement by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments, for the provision of external 
audit services for the five years commencing 1 April 2023.

BEB19 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update from the external auditors regarding:

 Progress made in delivering their responsibilities as 
the Council’s external auditors; and 

 A summary of emerging national issues and 
developments that could be relevant to the Council 
and a number of challenge questions in respect of 
these emerging issues.

Steven Nixon, from external auditors Grant Thornton, 
attended the meeting to present the report and then dealt 
with Members’ questions.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

BEB20 INFORMING THE EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the draft response to the annual letter from Grant 
Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, regarding their 
year-end audit of accounts work. The appendix to the report 
presented draft responses to a number of questions from 
Grant Thornton, which would assist with the year-end audit 
of accounts.

RESOLVED: That the draft responses shown in the 
Appendix be provided to the Council’s external auditors. 

BEB21 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 



consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

N.B. Councillor A. Lowe declared a Disclosable Other 
Interest in the following item of business as he is a governor 
of Hallwood Park Primary School.

BEB22 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Divisional 
Manager – Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
updating them on the internal audit activity since the last 
progress report to the Board on 29 September 2021.   It also 
highlighted any matters that were relevant to the Board’s 
responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

Members were referred to appendix one, which listed 
all the planned work for the year and the anticipated dates 
that each audit would be reported to the Board.  It was noted 
that the planning and completion of work was subject to 
change, but this represented the best estimates at the 
current time.  

Appended to the report were copies of the finalised 
16 audit reports since the last progress report to the Board 



in September. The report summarised the opinions from the 
audits covered in this progress report.

In January 2022, work would start to develop the 
proposed Audit Plan for the 2022/23 financial year. The 
content would be informed by a review of emerging risk 
areas and through discussions with senior management. 
Any work deferred from 2021/22 that was still considered 
relevant would also be included in the Plan.

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Progress Report 
and comments made be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.


